Data sheet 6ES7138-6DB00-0BB1
SIMATIC ET 200SP, TM Pulse 2x24V PWM and pulse output 2
channels 2 A for proportional valves and DC motors
General information
Product type designation TM Pulse 2x24 V
Firmware version V1.0
● FW update possible Yes
usable BaseUnits BU type B1
Color code for module-specific color identification
plate
CC40
Product function
● I&M data Yes; I&M 0
● Isochronous mode Yes
Engineering with
● STEP 7 TIA Portal configurable/integrated as of
version
V13 SP1 + HSP
● STEP 7 configurable/integrated as of version V5.5 SP4 and higher
● PROFIBUS as of GSD version/GSD revision GSD Revision 5
● PROFINET as of GSD version/GSD revision GSDML V2.31
Supply voltage
Load voltage L+
6ES7138-6DB00-0BB1 Subject to change without notice
Page 1/5 08/16/2019 © Copyright Siemens
● Rated value (DC) 24 V
● permissible range, lower limit (DC) 19.2 V
● permissible range, upper limit (DC) 28.8 V
● Short-circuit protection Yes
● Reverse polarity protection Yes; against destruction
Input current
Current consumption, max. 70 mA; without load
Encoder supply
Number of outputs 2; A common 24V encoder supply for both channels
24 V encoder supply
● 24 V Yes; L+ (-0.8 V)
● Short-circuit protection Yes; per module, electronic
● Output current, max. 300 mA
Power loss
Power loss, typ. 1.7 W
Address area
Address space per module
● Inputs 16 byte; 8 per channel
● Outputs 24 byte; 12 per channel
Digital inputs
Number of digital inputs 2; 1 per channel
Digital inputs, parameterizable Yes
Input characteristic curve in accordance with IEC
61131, type 3
Yes
Digital input functions, parameterizable
● Freely usable digital input Yes
● HW enable for digital output Yes
Input voltage
● Type of input voltage DC